

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 73,088

---

WILLIAM H. KELLEY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT COURT, IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

BARRY WILSON  
MAXINE SUSHELKY  
59 Temple Place, Suite 1105  
Boston, Massachusetts 02111  
(617) 482-4352

LARRY HELM SPALDING  
Capital Collateral Representative

BILLY H. NOLAS  
Staff Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REPRESENTATIVE  
1533 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR <b>ORAL</b> ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
A.    INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
B.    STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	1
C.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
CLAIM I . . . . .	8
THE STATE'S DESTRUCTION OF CRITICAL, MATERIAL EVIDENCE PRIOR TO MR. KELLEY'S FIRST DEGREE MURDER TRIAL DEPRIVED HIM OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE ONE, SECTION NINE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
A.    THE DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE ISSUE WAS NOT FULLY RAISED ON DIRECT APPEAL BECAUSE TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE THE EXTENT OF, AND THE STATE NEVER APPRISED THE DEFENSE OF, THE MISSING CRIME SCENE EVIDENCE . . . . .	9
B.    EVIDENCE FROM SWEET TRIAL (APP. 1-3) . . . . .	11
C.    FDLE CRIME SCENE EVIDENCE (APP. 5-17) . . . . .	13
1. <u>The court erred in denying the defense motion for a recess of the Rule 3.850 hearing to take depositions regarding the existence of the crime scene evidence.</u> . . . . .	17
D.    TAPE RECORDINGS OF TELEPHONE CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN IRENE MAXCY AND JOHN SWEET . . . . .	17
E.    DISCUSSION . . . . .	19

CLAIM II	21
----------	----

MR. KELLEY WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND THE PROTECTIONS GUARANTEED UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE ONE, SECTION NINE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHEN THE PROSECUTION SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE FAVORABLE TO THE DEFENSE.

A. THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE FIRST MURDER TRIAL OF JOHN SWEET	22
B. THE FINGERPRINT REPORT	29
C. MARCH 18, 1967 POLICE REPORT SHOWING THAT KAYE CARTER COULD NOT POSSIBLY IDENTIFY A PHOTOGRAPH OF WILLIAM KELLEY	30
D. THE CRIME SCENE PHOTOGRAPHS	32
E. JOHN SWEET'S IMMUNITY	33
F. THE PROSECUTION, BY AGREEMENT WITH JOHN SWEET, PRECLUDED ROMA TRULOCK FROM TESTIFYING AT MR. KELLEY'S TRIAL	35
G. DISCUSSION	37

CLAIM III	38
-----------	----

MR. KELLEY WAS DENIED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN, AT A RECESS DURING THE DEFENSE'S CROSS-EXAMINATION, THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY SHOWED AND DISCUSSED WITH AN IMPORTANT WITNESS RECORDS WHICH DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS USING TO IMPEACH THAT WITNESS.

CLAIM IV	39
----------	----

MR. KELLEY WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND ARTICLE ONE, SECTION NINE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BY THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT.

CLAIM V	45
---------	----

THE CIRCUIT COURT SHOULD HAVE DECLARED MR. KELLEY INDIGENT AS HE PROVIDED ALL STATUTORILY REQUIRED INFORMATION AND FLORIDA ALLOWS FOR FUNDING OF EXPERT WITNESSES WHERE A DEFENDANT IS INDIGENT.

CLAIM VI	47
----------	----

THE CIRCUIT COURT SHOULD HAVE PROVIDED FUNDING FOR THE EXPERT WITNESSES REQUESTED BY THE DEFENSE, AS MR. KELLEY REQUIRED THEIR SERVICES FOR THE FULL AND FAIR LITIGATION OF HIS CASE AND THE COURT'S REFUSAL TO DISBURSE THE NECESSARY FUNDS VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW.

CLAIM VII	50
<p>MR. KELLEY WAS INEFFECTIVELY REPRESENTED BY HIS TRIAL COUNSEL IN THIS CAPITAL CASE, IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION <b>AND</b> ARTICLE ONE, SECTIONS NINE AND SIXTEEN OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.</p>	
A. THE JUDGE SHOULD HAVE GRANTED MR. KELLEY'S OFFER TO ADMIT INTO EVIDENCE JACK EDMUND'S UNSIGNED AFFIDAVIT	51
B. THE DESTROYED, MISPLACED AND UNACCOUNTED FOR EVIDENCE	53
C. TRIAL COUNSEL DEPRIVED MR. KELLEY OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND CONFRONTATION BY FAILING TO OBJECT WHEN THE STATE OFFERED EXPERT TESTIMONY AND SCIENTIFIC ANALYSIS TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE DESTROYED EVIDENCE	53
D. FAILURE TO DEVELOP DEFENSE THEORIES	57
E. ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF MR. KELLEY'S ALLEGED PRIOR CRIMES, BAD ACTS AND OTHER PREJUDICIAL INFORMATION	65
F. THE DEADLOCK INSTRUCTION	66
G. JOHN SWEET'S CREDIBILITY	68
1. <u>Impeachment of Sweet</u>	68
2. <u>The Jury's Request for Information Concerninn Sweet's Immunity and Motive for Testifying</u>	70
H. FAILURE TO REQUEST A CHANGE OF VENUE	74
CLAIM VIII	76
<p>MR. KELLEY'S TRIAL WAS TAINTED BY PREJUDICIAL JUROR MISCONDUCT, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.</p>	
A. PERTINENT FACTS <b>AND</b> TESTIMONY	76
1. Testimony of Attorney Robert Hatton Gray	78
2. <u>Testimony of Frank C. Oberhausen, Jr.</u>	80
3. <u>Testimony of Glen Thomas Barret, Jr.</u>	83
4. Testimony of Susan ( <u>Hargrove</u> ) Ricketts	84
5. <u>Testimony of the remaininn jurors</u>	85
B. MR. KELLEY ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL AND VERDICT WERE TAINTED WITH JUROR MISCONDUCT	86
1. <u>The Extraneous Information</u>	87

2.	<u>The Juror Changing Her Vote</u>	91
3.	<u>Jurors Playing Tic-Tac-Toe</u>	93
C.	MR. KELLEY HAS ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED THAT THE JUROR MISCONDUCT WAS PREJUDICIAL AND IN VIOLATION OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	93
	CLAIM IX	96
	THE JUDGE ERRED IN FAILING TO DISQUALIFY HIMSELF	
	CONCLUSION	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985) . . . . .	49
<u>Allen v. United States</u> , 164 U.S. 492 (1869) . . . . .	66
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 241 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	22, 37
<u>Aranno v. State</u> , 467 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1985), <u>vacated</u> and remanded, 106 S. Ct. 41 (1985), <u>aff'd</u> 497 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	passim
<u>Ashley v. State</u> , 433 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) . . . . .	36, 37
<u>Barbee v. Warden, Maryland Penitentiary</u> , 331 F.2d 842 (4th Cir. 1964) . . . . .	29, 30
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) . . . . .	25, 87, 96
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) . . . . .	42, 43
<u>Blake v. Kemp</u> , 758 F. 2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	62
<u>Boatwright v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) . . . . .	38
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 22, 24, 32, 37	
<u>Bridges v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) . . . . .	60
<u>Britt v. North Carolina</u> , 92 S. Ct 431 (1971) . . . . .	49
<u>Brooks v. Herndon Ambulance Service</u> , 510 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987) . . . . .	89
<u>Bundy v. Rudd</u> , 366 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	96, 97
<u>Chaney v. Brown</u> , 730 F.2d 1334 (10th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	25, 37
<u>Commonwealth v. Tuey</u> , 62 Mass. (8 Cush) 1 (1851) . . . . .	67

<u>Copeland v. State,</u> 457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	74,75
<u>Coxwell v. State,</u> 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	25
<u>Department of Revenue v. Golder,</u> 322 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975)	97
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 435 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	88
<u>Dickenson v. Parks,</u> 140 So. 459 (1932)	96
<u>Douglas v. Wainwright,</u> 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983), affirmed after remand, 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984)	62,66
<u>Farrell v. State,</u> 317 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	18
<u>Fitzell v. Rama Industries, Inc.,</u> 416 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	99
<u>Flint v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	62
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 529 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1988)	52
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	87
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	24,27
<u>Ginsberg v. Holt,</u> 86 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1956)	99
<u>Glock v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. ___ (Fla., Jan. 12, 1989)	4.46
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	61
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 20 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1945)	19
<u>Imbler v. Craven,</u> 298 F. Supp. 795 (C.D. Cal. 1969)	30
<u>Jackson v. Korda,</u> 402 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	96

Jackson v. Wainwright, 390 F. 2d 288 (5th Cir. 1968) . . . . .	29
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 249 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971), writ of cert. disch. 280 So. 2d 673 (1973) . . . . .	54,55,56
Kelley v. State, 486 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	passim
Kesick v. State, 448 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) . . . . .	72
Krantz v. State, 405 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	20
LaMonte v. State, 145 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) . . . . .	72
Lancaster v. State, 457 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), rev. den, 467 So. 2d 1000 (1985) . . . . .	54,55,57
Lee v. State, 324 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) . . . . .	38
Lewis v. State, 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	67
Lewis v. State, 530 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	96
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	96,99
<u>Manning v. State,</u> 378 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	74,75
Marks v. State Road Department, 69 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1954) . . . . .	91
Marr v. State, 470 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) . . . . .	25
Martin v. State, 455 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	38,48
<u>Mathews v. State,</u> 44 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1st 1950) . . . . .	38,60
Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140 (1892) . . . . .	91,92
McCall v. State, 163 S.38 (Fla. 1935) . . . . .	43

<u>McCaskill v. State,</u> 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	74
<u>Miller v. Pate,</u> 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	28,32,43
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)	74
<u>Murphy v. Florida,</u> 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	74
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	27,28
<u>Nova v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	68
<u>Parker v. Gladden,</u> 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	92,94,95
<u>Portee v. State,</u> 496 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	67
<u>Prest v. Amica Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 483 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	91
<u>Remmer v. United States,</u> 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	94
<u>Resnick v. State,</u> 287 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1973)	29
<u>Rigot v. Bucci,</u> 245 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1971)	66
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	67
<u>Roman v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	passim
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 506 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	49
<u>Roth v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	60
<u>Russ v. State,</u> 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	86,91,94
<u>Saintil v. Snyder,</u> 417 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	46
<u>Sconvers v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	86

<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	61
<u>Spalding v. Dugger</u> , 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988)	49
<u>State v. Blasi</u> , 411 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	86
<u>State v. Chappell</u> , 344 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	97
<u>State v. Counce</u> , 392 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	12
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 257 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1972)	22,37
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	19,20,22,37
<u>State v. Gillespie</u> , 227 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	30
<u>State v. Hills</u> , 467 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	54,55,57
<u>State v. Michael</u> , 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	61
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 73 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1954)	91,92,93
<u>State v. Ritter</u> , 448 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	53
<u>State v. Sobel</u> , 363 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1978)	18
<u>State v. Statewright</u> , 300 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1974)	25
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 405 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981), rev. den. 415 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1982)	96
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 478 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	39
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 557 P.2d 1 (Wash. 1976)	21,55
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	passim

<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 235 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	1,25
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	46
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	18,20
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 676 (1985)	19,20,21,37
<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 451 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. 1971)	43,44
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	62
<u>United States v. DeWolf,</u> 696 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982)	75
<u>United States v. Keogh,</u> 391 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1968)	29
<u>United States v. Rodriguez,</u> 765 F. 2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1985)	43
<u>United States v. Ross,</u> 203 F. Supp. 100 (E.D. Penn 1962)	92
<u>United States v. Sanfilippo,</u> 564 F. 2d 176 (5th Cir. 1977)	32
<u>United States v. Toney,</u> 599 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1979)	44
<u>Van Fripp v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	100
<u>Whitehead v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	93
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	43
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	61,68
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	25
<u>Wingate v. Mach,</u> 157 S. 421 (1934)	100
